Published in the Dickinson County News – Times, by Summary Ordinance on_____, 2023.

ORDINANCE NO. 1059

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF CHAPMAN, DICKINSON COUNTY, KANSAS, AMENDING THE CHAPMAN CITY CODE, CHAPTER 12, ARTICLE 3, REVISNG AND SUPPLEMENTING SECTION 12-301, PERTAINING TO COMPOSITION OF MEMBERSHIP AND THE APPOINTMENT OF THE CHAPMAN MUNICIPAL LIBRARY BOARD, ESTABLISHED WITHIN THE CITY OF CHAPMAN, DICKINSON COUNTY, KANSAS, RECOGNIZING PROVISIONS OF CHAPMAN CHARTER ORDINANCE NO. 9, AND REPEALING ANY EXISTING ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT HEREWITH.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF CHAPMAN, KANSAS:

SECTION 1. Chapter 12, Article 3, Section 12-301 of the Code of the City of CHAPMAN, Kansas, are hereby amended to read in their entirety as follows:

12-301. Library board; membership; appointment.

The mayor shall, with the approval of the city council, appoint a library board for the Chapman Public Library. The board shall consist of seven members who shall be appointed in the manner and for such terms as prescribed by law and authorized by City of Chapman Charter Ordinance No. 9. The following provisions are enacted in substitution for K.S.A. 12-1222: The City, by ordinance, may appoint members to its Library Board who are residents of the City of Chapman, Kansas as well as a maximum of two (2) members who are not residents of the municipality but reside in the following surrounding townships:

Noble Hayes Center Rinehart

All other applicable provisions of K.S.A. 12-1222 shall remain applicable to the Chapman Public Library. The mayor shall be ex officio a member of the library board with the same powers as appointed members but no other city officer shall be appointed a member of the board while holding such office.

SECTION 2. Original and subsequently amended Chapter 12, Section 3 of the Code of the City of Chapman, Kansas, is hereby amended as indicated herein.

SECTION 3. This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in the official newspaper of said City.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 11th day of January 2023.

Howard Battishill, Mayor

ATTEST:

Bill Flanery, City Clerk